
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS

HOUSING MANAGEMENT FORUM

Meeting, Thursday, 14th March, 2019
   at 2.00 pm (Committee Room No. 4)

Group Meetings at 1.15 p.m.

A G E N D A
PART ONE

1.  Urgent Items

To note any items which the Chairman considers to be of an urgent 
nature. 

2.  Delegations

To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting.

3.  Admission of Public and Press

To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda.

4.  Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting).

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.  

5.  Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.  

6.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th January, 2019.

3 - 22



FOR DECISION 

(D) 7.  Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum 
 

23 - 32

(D) 8.  Schedule of Rates Price Increase for Gas Servicing and Maintenance 
Contract 
 

33 - 34

NOTE (D) – Delegated
(R) – For Referral to Council

HOUSING MANAGEMENT FORUM MEMBERS

Councillors: Hamilton (Chairman)
Barlow
Blezard
Brook
Heath
McEwan
Thurlow
Williams

Tenant Reps: Mandy Anderson
James Christie
Linda Craig
Allan McIntosh

For queries regarding this agenda, please contact:
Paula Westwood
Democratic Services Officer 
(Member Support)
01229 876322
pwestwood@barrowbc.gov.uk

Published: Wednesday 6th March, 2019



HOUSING MANAGEMENT FORUM

Meeting: Thursday 17th January, 2019
at 2.00 p.m.

PRESENT:- Councillors Hamilton (Chairman), Blezard, Brook and McEwan.

Tenant Representative:- Mrs M. Anderson.

Officers Present:- Janice Sharp (Assistant Director - Housing), Rebecca Halton 
(Business Support Manager) Paula Westwood (Democratic Services Officer - 
Member Support) and Katie Pepper (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice). 

29 – The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006

Discussion arising hereon it was

RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 (Minute No. 34) of Part One of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

30 – Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st November, 2018 were taken as read and 
confirmed.

31 – Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Tenant Representatives Mrs J Christie, 
Ms L Craig and Mr A McIntosh. 

32 – Stock Condition Survey

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report updating Members on the 
progress made to date with regard to the appointment of a suitably qualified company 
to carry out a detailed survey of the Council’s Housing Stock in 2019/20.

She advised that at the meeting held on 1st November 2018, Members approved a 
provisional appointment of the No. 1 ranked surveying company in line with the 
Procure Plus Holdings mini competition issued on 23rd October 2018.

Procure Plus Holdings had provided Officers with a summary report of the mini 
competition tender outcome based on a review of the cost (50%) and written 
submissions (50%).  A copy of this report had been placed in the Members’ Room.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Tender bids had been submitted by:

• Elvet Construction Consultants;
• Michael Dyson Associates Ltd;
• Pick Everard; and
• Rand Associates Consultancy Services Ltd.

The submitted costs ranged from £96,493.00 (lowest bid) to £270,602.24 (highest 
bid).

The table below summarises the overall scores indicating Michael Dyson Associates 
as the No. 1 ranked Contractor. 

Members had been advised that Michael Dyson Associates had undertaken the 
previous two stock condition surveys and had undertaken the work in a diligent and 
professional manner.

An initial meeting with Michael Dyson Associates had taken place on 28th November 
2018 and Officers advised Members that the survey preparation works were 
underway. 

RECOMMENDED:- 

1. To agree the content and outcome of the mini competition results provided by 
Procure Plus Holdings; and

2. To retrospectively agree to the appointment of Michael Dyson Associates.

33 – Scrutiny of Sign-up Packs

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report providing an update on the 
Scrutiny of the Sign-up Packs used for signing up new Tenants to Barrow Borough 
Council Housing Service.

At the meeting on 1st November, 2018 Members had been requested to note that the 
Tenancy Sign-up Packs would be reviewed in line with the Scrutiny process through 
to stage four – Implementation and review.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



Members of the Tenants’ Scrutiny Working Party had now reviewed all of the 
documents used during the sign-up process and had agreed that health and safety 
information should also be included at the ‘sign-up stage’.  A copy of the new ‘Safety 
in the Home’ leaflet had been placed in the Members’ Room.

This review had concluded the Scrutiny of the Tenancy Sign-up Packs.  

The next area which would be reviewed by the Tenants’ Scrutiny Working Party 
would be Tenants’ and Residents’ Association Constitutions.  A further report would 
be brought to HMF once that review had commenced.

RECOMMENDED:- To note the content of the report and agree the implementation 
of a new ‘Safety in the Home’ leaflet from January 2019.

34 – 2019/23 Door Entry Contract, Smoke Alarm and Emergency Lighting 
Contract

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report regarding the door entry, smoke 
alarm and emergency lighting Contract which had been in operation since May 2014.  
Officers had prepared a new specification and Contract for the period April 2019 to 
March 2023 and wished to advise Members of the outcome of the recent Tender 
exercise.

The new Contract had been issued on an “open tender” basis to a range of suitably 
qualified Contractors on 23rd November, 2018.  The closing date for Tender 
submissions was 21st December, 2018.

The Tender had been conducted on the basis of 70% cost submission and 30% 
quality submission.  The quality element of the Tender included questions relating to 
equality and diversity, service delivery and health and safety.

A summary of the Contractors’ tendered costs and quality evaluation scores had 
been presented as follows:-

Members had been requested to note that Contractor No.1 had provided a Tender 
that contained details of the Company name/logo and was, in accordance with the 
Council’s procurement rules, returned to the Company unopened.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDED:- To agree to the appointment of the highest ranked Contractor 
following the Tender returns received on 21st December, 2018.

35 – 2019/23 Staircase Cleaning Contract

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report regarding the staircase cleaning 
Contract which had been in operation since May 2014.  Officers had prepared a new 
specification and Contract for the period April 2019 to March 2023 and wished to 
advise Members of the outcome of the recent Tender exercise.

The new Contract had been issued on an “open tender” basis to a range of suitably 
qualified Contractors on 23rd November, 2018.  The closing date for Tender 
submissions was 7th December, 2018.

The Tender had been conducted on the basis of 70% cost submission and 30% 
quality submission.  The quality element of the Tender included questions relating to 
equality and diversity, service delivery and health and safety.

Members had been advised that this Contract had expired on 31st March, 2018.  In 
view of the Committee cycles, a management decision had been made to re-tender 
the Contract on the basis of the existing specification and companies that had 
previously expressed an interest in the work. 

A summary of the Contractors’ tendered costs and quality evaluation scores had 
been presented as follows:-

 Contractor No 1  Contractor No 2  Contractor No 3 

 £                44,425.39  £                62,183.00  £                              -   
PRICE EVALUATION SCORE 70 50 N/A
PRICE EVALUATION RANK 1 2  

QUALITY EVALUATION SCORE 21 17 N/A
QUALITY EVALUATION RANK 1 2  
PRICE QUALITY TOTAL SCORE 91 67 N/A

Members had been requested to note that only two Contractors had submitted 
Tenders.

RECOMMENDED:- To agree to the appointment of the highest raked Contractor 
following the Tender returns received on 7th December, 2018.

36 – Aids and Adaptations

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report regarding the appointment of a 
Contractor to undertake aids and adaptation improvements to the Council’s housing 
stock.  She advised that the existing service provider, Top Notch Contractors Ltd., 
had written to the Council in December advising that they would be unable to 
continue with the delivery of the Contract.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



On 25th August, 2016, Members had agreed to the appointment of Top Notch 
Contractors Ltd. to undertake aids and adaptation improvements to the Council’s 
housing stock.  The Contract had been issued under the terms and conditions of the 
2015/2019 Procure Plus framework.

Due to the limited time available to re-tender this work, Officers had requested 
Members’ approval to appoint DLP (Northern) Ltd for an interim period between 7th 
February, 2019 and 31st March, 2019.  That temporary arrangement would be 
awarded on the basis of the 2019/2023 Procure Plus framework and ensured 
Tenants would not be unduly affected by significant delays.

RECOMMENDED:- To agree to the appointment of DLP (Northern) Ltd to undertake 
disabled adaptation improvements on a temporary Contract arrangement between 
7th February, 2019 and 31st March, 2019.  The Contract would be awarded in line 
with the terms and conditions of the 2019/23 Procure Plus Holdings Framework.

37 – Housing Maintenance Investment Programme

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report with the purpose of agreeing the 
expenditure profile for 2019/2020.  The proposed profile and priorities had been 
based on the agreed five-year Asset Management Strategy 2015 and made 
reference to the findings of the 2014 Stock Condition Survey.

RECOMMENDED:-

1. To note the progress made on achieving and maintaining the Decent Homes 
Standard;

2. To agree the annual investment profile shown which had been appended to the 
report;

3. To agree continued delivery through Procure Plus;

4. To agree to the appointment of Richard Coates and Baker Mallet as exceptions 
under section 16 of the Council’s Standing Orders; and

5. To note the suggested investment profile as outlined in the report.

38 – Planned Investment and Planned Maintenance 2018/19 Expenditure

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted information relating to the Planned 
Investment and Planned Maintenance Programme for 2018/2019.  The information is 
attached at Appendix 1 to these Minutes.

RESOLVED:- To note the information.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



39 – Performance Information Report

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted information relating to the Housing 
Performance Indicators for 2018/2019 in comparison with previous years.  The 
information is attached at Appendix 2 to these Minutes.  

It was noted that the information provided had been limited as resources had been 
focused on year end and budget reporting, it had not been possible to validate all of 
the information which the Housing Management System (Cx) had returned.

RESOLVED:- To note the information.

REFERRED ITEMS

THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE REFERRED TO COUNCIL FOR DECISION

40 – Housing Revenue Account 2018/19

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report with the purpose agreeing a 
Housing Revenue Account Budget for the 2019/20 financial year.  Her report also 
provided details of the Expected Outturn Budget and balances for the current year.

She advised that several significant factors needed to be considered when drafting a 
HRA budget – one of which was the reduction in income due to the Government’s 
social rents policy to decrease rents by 1% over a four year period.  The financial 
year 2019/20 would be the fourth and final year in the period.  With that and 
continued Right to Buy, the reduction of income had been estimated at
£409k over 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years.

Another significant factor was the introduction of Full Service of Universal Credit in 
December, 2018.  The full impact as yet was not known, however, from experience of 
other Authorities already on full service, it posed a considerable threat to the 
Council’s rental income in the future.

Members had been requested to note the Government’s indication that in 2020/21 
the end of the social rent decrease policy, social rents would be allowed to increase 
by CPI plus 1%, however, although that was relatively good news, the income would 
remain challenged with the full roll out of Universal Credit, the continued sale of 
Council properties through Right to Buy, increasing costs and inflation generally.

As such, the Council needed to keep focused on controlling expenditure to ensure 
there would be sufficient provision to maintain the stock, provide services which met 
Tenants’ aspirations and took into account the reducing number of dwellings.

1. Expected Outturn Budget 2018/19

The outturn for the year forecasted a net surplus of £24,050 after the budgeted 
contribution to Earmarked Reserves of £200,000.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



2. Balance on the Expected Outturn for 2018/19

The above was likely to result in the following movement in balances.

2.1 Major Repair Reserve balance as at 31 March 2018 £1,992,122

All Capital Schemes were on target for year-end and therefore no change was 
expected to the above reserve.

2.2   i) Housing Revenue Earmarked Reserve at 31 March 2018 £1,274,720

Budgeted Contribution to Reserve in year                           £200,000

Forecast surplus                                                                 £24,050

Estimated Balance at year end                                        £1,498,770

ii) Housing Fund balance at 31 March 2018                         £1,000,000

There was no change expected in the fund balance in year.

2.3   Voluntary Repayment Provision as at 31 March 2018  £6,502,530

Forecast Provision 2018/19    £816,520

Provision at year end £7,319,050

3. HRA Budget 2019/20 Proposal

The proposed budget for 2019/20 had been appended to the report and the 
following factors had been taken into account:

3.1 A further reduction of 1% on rental income for residential dwellings.

3.2 There had been a significant shift from Revenue to Capital Improvement 
Schemes in 2018/19 in the Housing Maintenance Budget; that had resulted in a 
budgeted contribution to Earmarked reserves in the year of £379,720.

3.3 A contingency of £50k had been retained in the draft budget which is referred to 
below. 

3.4 Bad debt provision increased by £42k over the £126k calculated budget. 

4.  Dwelling Rents

4.1 The effect on rents of the 1% reduction had been presented in the original 
report as follows:   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



52
[...]
98 £ 1,923 42%
Electrical Testing £ 61,000 £ 69,540 £ 1,173 114%
Door Entry Maintenance £ 19,176 £ 1,711 £ 369 9%Gas - Building/Replacement £75,000.00 £12,905.00 17%

 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



             Part One

HOUSING MANAGEMENT FORUM

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2019

Reporting Officer: Janice Sharp
 Assistant Director-Housing    

(D)

Title:  Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care Housing 
Forum

Summary and Conclusions: 

The purpose of this report is to note the Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria 
Extra Care Housing Forum to support the delivery aims of the Extra Care 
Housing Forum.

Recommendations: 

Members are asked to note the Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra 
Care Housing Forum. 

Report

The Joint Working Protocol, attached at Appendix 1, is a document between 
the District Councils, Cumbria County Council, the Lake District National Park 
Authority and Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority regarding the 
commissioning and delivery of Extra Care Housing in Cumbria.  It defines the 
intended respective roles and responsibilities of the Councils (reference 
Section 7 of the Protocol). 

Each District Council within Cumbria is the strategic lead for housing in its 
area and, as such, is responsible for identifying future housing need and 
working with partners, primarily Cumbria County Council, to deliver the need 
identified.

The County Council is responsible for commissioning and delivering social 
care in Cumbria including within Extra Care Housing.  The National Park 
Local Planning Authorities are responsible for carrying out specific planning 
functions for a particular area including developing planning policy, allocating 
land and assessing applications for development.

All the parties have agreed to work together to identify the need for and assist 
in the delivery of Extra Care Housing in the county.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



The protocol has been drawn up by the Extra Care Housing forum of which 
Barrow Borough Council Housing Service is a member, established under 
Cumbria Housing Group to facilitate joint working between the parties.

The protocol aims to provide a good working basis between the parties and to 
give a basis for each party to work in partnership for mutual benefit alongside 
retaining to pursue each party’s own objective.

There is a need for effective linkage between the key elements of housing and 
social care to ensure a seamless process for delivering Extra Care Housing 
by creating and responding to opportunities as they arise.

(i) Legal Implications

The recommendation has no legal implications.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has no financial implications.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no implications.

(v) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on service users showing any 
of the protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation.

(vi) Health and Well-being Implications

The recommendation has no adverse effect on the Health and Wellbeing of 
users of this service.

Background Papers

Nil.

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



1

Joint Working Protocol for the Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum

CONTENTS

             Page Number

1 Purpose 2

2 Background 2

3 Why we need a protocol and the delivery aims 3
 

4 Withdrawal Termination 4
 

5 Partnership 4
 

6 Parties 4

7 Definition of Terms 5

 
  

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference
 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



2

Joint Working Protocol

Between:

1. ALLERDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL, COPELAND BOROUGH COUNCIL, BARROW 
BOROUGH COUNCIL, SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL, EDEN DISTRICT 
COUNCIL and CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL (collectively the “District Councils”); 

AND

2. CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL (the “County Council”);

AND

3. LAKE DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AND YORKSHIRE DALES 
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY (the “National Park Authorities”)

Jointly referred to as the “Parties” or individually as “Party”

DATE: 

1 PURPOSE OF PROTOCOL

1.1 To work better in partnership to support the delivery aims of the Extra 
Care Housing Forum as set out in the Terms of Reference (Appendix 1).   

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 This document is a protocol between the Parties regarding the 
commissioning and delivery of Extra Care Housing in Cumbria, and is 
referred to in this document as “the Protocol” or “this Protocol”.  It 
defines the intended respective roles and responsibilities of the Councils 
Definitions form Section 7 of this Protocol.  

2.2 Each District Council is the strategic lead for housing in its area and as 
such is responsible for identifying future housing need and working with 
partners particularly Cumbria County Council to deliver against that need. 

2.3 The County Council is responsible for commissioning and delivering social 
care in Cumbria including within Extra Care Housing.

2.4 The District Councils are responsible for assessing and meeting the 
housing needs within Extra Care Housing.

2.5 The National Park Local Planning Authorities are responsible for carrying 
out specific planning functions for a particular area including creating  
planning policy, allocating land and assessing applications for 
development

Page 26

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



3

2.6 The Parties have agreed to work together in order to identify the need for 
and aid the delivery of Extra Care Housing in the County.

2.7 This Protocol is produced by the Extra Care Housing Forum, established 
under the Cumbria Housing Group to facilitate joint working between the 
Parties.

2.8 This Protocol is intended to give a good working basis for the relationship 
between the Parties during the life of the Extra Care Housing Forum or 
any subsequent groups.  It aims to give a basis for each party to work with 
one another for mutual benefit, whilst also retaining freedom for both to 
pursue their own core objectives.  

3 THE NEED FOR A PROTOCOL AND ITS DELIVERY AIMS

3.1 There is a need for effective linkage between the key elements of housing 
and social care to ensure a seamless process for delivering Extra Care 
Housing and to create and respond to opportunities as and when they 
arise.  

 The Parties agree to establish regular meetings between key partners 
within their respective organisations at both strategic and operational 
levels including the Forum

3.2 The Parties will share their strategic priorities and seek to align them 
wherever possible to support the delivery of Extra Care Housing. To 
achieve this the Parties agree to:

 consult at an early stage on documents when being developed; 
 use the Forum to develop and respond to strategic priorities and 

initiatives; and
 use the Forum to discuss issues in a broader sense and share good 

practice.

3.3 The Parties will seek, where appropriate, agreement on local Extra Care 
Housing delivery priorities. To do this, the Parties will endeavour to: 

 facilitating early discussion and agreement on settlement areas, which is 
consistent with planning policy;

 agree, at an early stage, a suitable scale of delivery in each priority 
settlement area.  In some districts it may be appropriate also to consider 
delivery within housing market areas; and

 facilitate early discussion regarding content of S106 obligations.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



4

3.4 The Parties will aim to achieve the early engagement of key partners, 
including internal and external partners. The Parties will involve Housing 
Benefit Teams, Planning Officers, NHS, developers, funders (e.g. Homes 
England) and Housing Associations to seek early buy-in of emerging 
projects

3.5 The Parties will aim to cooperate in the planning for and maximising of 
appropriate capital and revenue funding to ensure future viability and 
sustainability of new schemes. To do this, the Parties will endeavour to: 

 seek early identificatio
[...]
……………………………Date…………………………………

Signed for and on behalf of Lake District National Park Authority

………………………………………………………………………………………….Date………………………………..

Signed for and on behalf of Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority

…………………………………………………………………………………………..Date……………………………….

6 DEFINITION OF TERMS

Page 29

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



6

6.1 In this Protocol the following words and expressions have the following 
definitions:

“Extra Care Housing” Extra Care Housing is a term used to describe 
housing developments with design features and 
support services to enable people to care for 
themselves and continue to live independently. 
People who live in extra care housing have their 
own self-contained homes, with a lounge, kitchen, 
bedroom and bathroom and have a legal right to 
occupy the property. 24 hour care and support 
services are available onsite in order to provide 
both responsive and scheduled access to support as 
it is required.

“Party” A party to this Protocol

“Forum” The group formed to progress delivery of extra care 
housing in the County under the Terms of 
Reference set out at Appendix 1

Page 30

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



7

Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum - Terms of Reference
The Aim: 
To develop an approach that enables the District Authorities and County Council to work strategically together in 
a timely manner to facilitate the delivery of extra care housing across Cumbria.

The Purpose of the group
To provide a forum

 To enable focused discussion in a collaborative manner
 To ensure the correct stakeholders are engaged
 To develop and agree on an effective and workable procedure {Joint working protocol]
 To actively monitor the procedure

Key Areas of Work
 Clarify the need and demand – using an agreed method.
 Set out a clear processes/procedures for referrals
 Discuss and agree the appropriateness of nomination agreements and who should be involved, what 

needs to be included in future commissioning plans and identify the impact/risks. 
 Clarifying funding arrangements – capital and revenue
 Cumbria County Council plans
 Establish a protocol for delivery of new developments 
 Share good practice and promoting/marketing extra care housing.

The Process

The Group will meet at least every 3 months with meetings being coordinated to support the Cumbria Housing Group.  

The group will progress the work-stream in phases. 

1. Joint working protocol/SLA
2. Need and Demand
3. Allocations and Nominations Agreement. 

APPENDIX 1
P

age 31

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



8

4. Establish a review, learning and good practice.
5. Marketing and Education of ECH in Cumbria.

The accountability

Via the Cumbria Housing Group and CCC Extra Care Housing Programme Board
How progress will be monitored

Captured in the Cumbria Housing & Wellbeing Action Plans and update to Cumbria Housing Supply Group.
Core Membership

 District and County Council Strategic Lead Officers
 Representative of Yorkshire Dales National Park Planning Authority
 Representative of Lake District National Park Planning Authority

Wider Group Membership

 Registered Providers
 Private Sector Providers
 Care and Support Providers
 Legal – respective organisations

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



  Part One 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT FORUM

Date of Meeting: 14th March 2019

Reporting Officer: Janice Sharp
 Assistant Director-Housing    

(D)

Title:  Schedule of Rates Price Increase for Gas Servicing and 
Maintenance Contract

Summary and Conclusions: 

At your meeting held on 11th June 2015, Members agreed to the appointment 
of Sure Group to provide gas maintenance services for Council Tenants. 

The procurement was facilitated by Procure Plus Holdings under OJEU 
(Official Journal of the European Union procedures).  The Contract notice was 
issued on the 26th March 2015 (Reference - 2015/S 063-111151).

In November 2019, the Contract will have been operational for a period of four 
years and, during this time, the initial costs provided by Sure Group have 
remained unchanged.

Recommendations: 

Members are asked to agree a 2.4% increase on the schedule of rate items 
and preliminary costs contained in the 2015 Gas Servicing and Maintenance 
Contract (Sure Group) in line with the evaluation and recommendations 
provided within this report by Procure Plus Holdings.

Report

In November 2018, Officers received a request form Sure Group to “uplift” the 
Contract costs (Schedule of Rate items and Preliminary Costs) in line with 
inflation. 

Officers wish to advise Members that following a review of the proposals by 
Procure Plus Holdings, a number of key cost increases have been identified:

 Labour – From October 2017 directly employed staff from Sure Group 
received a minimum cost of living pay increase of 2%, with the majority 
receiving significantly higher increases in order to stay in line with rates 
offered in the local market with average pay increase 2.86%

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Comment from Procure Plus Holdings: 2% to 2.86% increase over the 
term does not appear unreasonable.

 Fuel – Diesel prices from May 2017 (mid point) initial three-year contract 
£1.18 to £1.31 per litre (December 2018) have increased 10%.
Comment from Procure Plus Holdings: Fuel costs remain volatile 
over the past three years dropping to £1.01 per litre in January 2016 
rising to £1.40 over the three year period and dropping back to £1.31 
in December 2018. 

 Materials - Sure Group have provided Procure Plus Holdings details from 
City Plumbing which give an average price increase of 2.48%  with some 
regularly used replacement parts, such as Fans and PCBs – increasing by 
as much as 15% between 2016/2017 and 2017/2018. 
Comment from Procure Plus Holdings:  The Contractor has incurred 
price rises across a range of products; in particular replacement 
spares.

(i) Legal Implications

The recommendation has minor legal implications.

(ii) Risk Assessment

The recommendation has no additional risk implications.

(iii) Financial Implications

The recommendation has some financial implications for the Housing 
Revenue Account.

(iv) Health and Safety Implications

The recommendation has no additional health and safety implications.

(v) Equality and Diversity

The recommendation has no detrimental impact on service users showing any 
of the protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation.

(vi) Health and Well-being Implications

The recommendation has no adverse effect on the Health and Wellbeing of 
users of this service.

Background Papers

Nil.

Page 34

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	HMFPERFORMANCEINFO APPENDIX 1
	HMF17JAN APPENDIX 2

	7 Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum
	Appendix to Joint Working Protocol report

	8 Schedule of Rates Price Increase for Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT FORUM

Meeting: Thursday, 14th March, 2019
      at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4)

Present: Councillors Hamilton (Chairman) and Blezard.

Tenant Representative:- Mrs M. Anderson.

Officers
Present:

Janice Sharp (Assistant Director - Housing), Paula Westwood (Democratic 
Services Officer - Member Support) and Katie Pepper (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Apprentice). 

41 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Barlow, Brook and 
McEwan and from Tenant Representative Mr A McIntosh. 

42 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th January, 2019 were taken as read and 
confirmed.

43 Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum 

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report regarding a Joint Working 
Protocol to support the delivery aims of the Cumbria Extra Care Housing Forum.  
Members had been requested to note the Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra 
Care Housing Forum, a copy of which had been appended to the report.  

She advised that the Protocol was between the District Councils, Cumbria County 
Council, the Lake District National Park Authority and Yorkshire Dales National Park 
Authority regarding the commissioning and delivery of Extra Care Housing in Cumbria.  
It defined the intended respective roles and responsibilities of the Councils.  She 
advised that each District Council within Cumbria was the strategic lead for housing in 
its area and, as such, was responsible for identifying future housing need and working 
with partners, primarily Cumbria County Council, to deliver the need identified.

She added that the County Council was responsible for commissioning and delivering 
social care in Cumbria including within Extra Care Housing.  The National Park Local 
Planning Authorities were responsible for carrying out specific planning functions for a 
particular area including developing planning policy, allocating land and assessing 
applications for development.

It was noted that all the parties had agreed to work together to identify the need for, 
and assist in the delivery of, Extra Care Housing in the county.  The protocol had been 
drawn up by the Extra Care Housing Forum of which this Council’s Housing Service 
was a member, established under Cumbria Housing Group to facilitate joint working 
between the parties.



Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

The protocol aimed to provide a good working basis between the parties and to give a 
basis for each party to work in partnership for mutual benefit alongside retaining to 
pursue each party’s own objective.

There was a need for effective linkage between the key elements of housing and 
social care to ensure a seamless process for delivering Extra Care Housing by 
creating and responding to opportunities as they arose.

RECOMMENDED:- To note the Joint Working Protocol for Cumbria Extra Care 
Housing Forum.

44 Schedule of Rates Price Increase for Gas Servicing and Maintenance 
Contract 

The Assistant Director - Housing submitted a report for the purpose of considering a 
2.4% increase on the schedule of rate items and preliminary costs contained within 
the 2015 Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract.

She advised that on 11th June, 2015, Members had agreed to appoint Sure Group to 
provide gas maintenance services for Council Tenants.  The procurement had been 
facilitated by Procure Plus Holdings under OJEU (Official Journal of the European 
Union procedures).  In November 2019, the Contract would have been operational for 
a period of four years and, during that time, the initial costs provided by Sure Group 
had remained unchanged.

She advised Members that in November 2018, a request had been received from Sure 
Group to uplift the Contract costs (Schedule of Rate items and Preliminary Costs) in 
line with inflation. 

She reported that following a review of the proposals by Procure Plus Holdings, a 
number of key cost increases had been identified as follows:-

• Labour – From October 2017 directly employed staff from Sure Group had 
received a minimum cost of living pay increase of 2%, with the majority receiving 
significantly higher increases in order to stay in line with rates offered in the local 
market with average pay increase of 2.86%.

• Fuel – Diesel prices had increased 10% from May 2017 (mid-point) initial three-
year contract £1.18 to £1.31 per litre (December 2018).

• Materials – Sure Group had provided Procure Plus Holdings details from City 
Plumbing which gave an average price increase of 2.48% with some regularly 
used replacement parts, such as Fans and PCBs, increasing by as much as 15% 
between 2016/2017 and 2017/2018. 

RECOMMENDED:- To agree a 2.4% increase on the schedule of rate items and 
preliminary costs contained in the 2015 Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract 
(Sure Group) in line with the evaluation and recommendations provided by Procure 
Plus Holdings.

The meeting closed at 2.16 pm.


